
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 11 August 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 

 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 Councillor Louise Upton North; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 LAND NORTH OF ST JOHN'S COLLEGE SPORTSGROUND, 
WOODSTOCK ROAD:15/00893/FUL 

13 - 32 

 Site address: Land to the North Of St Johns College Sports Ground, 
Woodstock Road (site plan: appendix 1) 
 
Proposal: Erection of single storey building to provide a children's day 
nursery (Use Class D1). Provision of car parking space, play area and 
landscaping 
 
Officer recommendation: To approve the planning application with the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit   
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3. Sample Materials   
4. Revised plans for Rooflights   
5. Opening Times as specified in application   
6. Detailed design of outdoor play area   
7. Landscape plan required   
8. Landscape carry out by completion   
9. Landscape top soil retention   
10. Landscape management plan   
11. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
12. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 2   
13. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 2   
14. Parking Area and Access provided before use   
15. Details of access signage   
16. Refuse and Cycle Storage   
17. Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
18. Ecology Report Recommendations   
19. Energy Efficiency Measures 

 

 

4 MAGDALEN COLLEGE SCHOOL: 15/01152/FUL 33 - 44 

 Site address: Magdalen College School,  Cowley Place, Appendix 1. 
 
Proposal: Part demolition of "1928 Building" and various outbuildings. 
Erection of 4 storey extension to Colin Sanders Building to provide Sixth 
Form Centre. Alterations to entrance quad incorporating revised car and 
cycle parking layout for 34 cars and 80 cycles. (Amended plans) 
 
Officer recommendation: To approve the planning application with the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Development within time limit 

 



 
  
 

 

2. Develop in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Samples of materials 
4. Landscape Plan required 
5. Landscape carry out after completion   
6. Car/cycle parking provision before use   
7. Further cycle parking provision 
8. Cycle parking details required   
9. Construction Traffic Management Plan  (further details including 

Tree Protection Measures where appropriate) 
10. Construction Environmental Management Plan. 
11. Drainage Strategy (inc SUDS) and detailed drainage design. 
12. Travel Plan. 
13. Details of biodiversity enhancement (bats)  
14. Recording of the section of the 1928 Building which is to be 

demolished. 
15. Details of further design details (openings (windows & doors) and 

eaves details). 
 
Legal Agreement: 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a standard charge on new 
development.  The amount of CIL payable is calculated on the basis of the 
amount of floor space created by a development.  CIL applies to 
developments of 100 square meters or more, or to new dwellings of any size.  
The reason that CIL has been introduced is to help fund the provision of 
infrastructure to support the growth of the city, for example transport 
improvements, additional school places and new or improved sports and 
leisure facilities.  CIL is being brought in by councils across the country, 
although each local council has the ability to set the actual charges according 
to local circumstances.   
 
This planning application will trigger CIL and the liability will be £30,019.12. 

 

5 OXFORD RAILWAY STATION: 15/00096/PA11 45 - 92 

 Site address: Oxford Railway Station, Park End Street (Appendix 1) 
 
Proposal: Application seeking prior approval for development comprising 
extension to the length of existing north bay platforms, replacement platform 
canopies, new re-locatable rail staff accommodation building and 
reconfiguration of short stay and staff car parking under Part 11 Class A 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995. (PLEASE NOTE THIS IS NOT A PLANNING 
APPLICATION BUT A NOTIFICATION SUBMITTED BY NETWORK RAIL 
FOR PRIOR APPROVAL BY OXFORD CITY COUNCIL.)  Following an 
options assessment, the building has been relocated 2.5m to the south and 
has been reduced in size at first floor level by 186 sq.m; revised parking 
layout (AMENDED PLANS). 
 
Officer recommendation: 

PRIOR APPROVAL required - Siting and design acceptable subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Materials samples  

2. Windows in east and north facing elevations 

 



 
  
 

 

3. Contamination risk study  

4. Remediation Strategy  

5. Unexpected contamination  

6. Surface water disposal  

7. Time limit of 3 years 

 

6 OSNEY LANE: 15/01654/FUL: TEMPORARY COMPOUND (AM) 93 - 104 

 Site address: Land On The South Side Of Osney Lane, Osney Lane, Oxford 
(site plan: appendix 1) 
 
Proposal: Use of land as a construction compound incorporating storage 
area, site offices, welfare facility, access and utilities required in association 
with Westgate development permitted under references 13/02557/OUT and 
14/02402/RES for a temporary period until 31 December 2017. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the planning application with the 
following conditions: 
1. Development begun within time limit   
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3. Temporary period to the 31.12.2017  
4. Phasing of reinstatement works 
5. Details of cycle parking 
6. Reinstatement of public highway  
7. Details of signage strategy 
8. Surface Water Drainage Scheme constructed as proposed  
9. Tree Protection Plan 
10. Recommendations of Flood Risk Assessment carried out 
11. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment 
12. Unsuspected contamination 

 

 

7 46 ST JOHN STREET OX1 2LH : 15/01652/FUL AND 15/01653/LBC 105 - 116 

 Site address: 46 St John Street Appendix 1. 
 
Proposal:  
 
15/01652/FUL - Demolition and erection of rear garage and boundary wall. 
Erection of part single, part two storey rear extensions. Alterations to 
windows and doors. Provision of landscaping. 
 
15/01653/LBC - Removal of existing garage and rear boundary wall. New 
garage and rear boundary wall. External and internal extensions and 
alterations to existing dwellings. 
 
Officer recommendation:  To approve the planning applications subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
15/01652/FUL 
1. Development begun within time limit   
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3. materials as specified   
4. SUDs   
5. Tree protection plan/ arboricultural method statement 

 



 
  
 

 

6. Landscape plan required 
7. Garage doors details 
 
15/01653/LBC 
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Window repair schedule 
4. Schedule of repair and retention of existing doors (consent not 

extending to removal of existing historic doors) 
5. Section drawings for new windows and doors. 
6. Sample panel of brickwork, including brick, bond, and mortar finish for 

extensions and garden walls. 
7. Sample of slate and ridge tiles 
8. Details of garage door 
9. Details of new fire places 
10. Details/ sample of proposed stone cleaning 
11. Details of flue/vent/SVP locations  
12. Details of heating system- boiler and related flues, plus radiator 

locations/ pipe runs 
13. Details of rooflights (flush fitting) 
14. Details of rainwater goods  
15. Making good of internal surfaces in materials to match 
16. Tree survey drawing 14014 SU10 can not be approved as this shows 

proposed demolition of the chimney breast in the ground floor reception 
room. 

 

8 46 HYTHE BRIDGE STREET: 15/00656/VAR: VARIATION TO 
PERMITTED FLATS (ARE) 

117 - 124 

 Site address:  46 Hythe Bridge Street, Oxford 
 
Proposal: Variation of conditions 2 (approved plans) and 9 (cycle parking 
details) of planning permission 10/01783/FUL (Conversion of building to 
provide flats) to amend the design layout to insert two new windows and a 
door on the north elevation and to alter the location of cycle parking 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the planning application with the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Development to be commenced within 3 years of date of consent 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Samples of proposed materials 
4. Sample panels on site 
5. No additional windows in south west elevation 
6. Landscape Plan 
7. Landscaping to be carried out upon substantial completion of the 

devel
[...]
cation, officers have had specific regard to all the 

comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application 
however officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and that any 
harm identified by the proposal could be successfully mitigated by 
appropriately worded conditions. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
Conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Sample Materials   
4 Revised plans for Rooflights   
5 Opening Times as specified in application   
6 Detailed design of outdoor play area   
7 Landscape plan required   
8 Landscape carry out by completion   
9 Landscape top soil retention   
10 Landscape management plan   
11 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
12 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 2   
13 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 2   
14 Parking Area and Access provided before use   
15 Details of access signage   
16 Refuse and Cycle Storage   
17 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
18 Ecology Report Recommendations   
19 Energy Efficiency Measures 
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP11 - Landscape Design 
CP19 - Nuisance 

14



REPORT 

CP21 - Noise 
TR2 - Travel Plans 
TR3 - Car Parking Standards 
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
NE16 - Protected Trees 
ED1 - Nursery/Childcare Fa
[...]

  

Proposal: Part demolition of "1928 Building" and various outbuildings. 
Erection of 4 storey extension to Colin Sanders Building to 
provide Sixth Form Centre. Alterations to entrance quad 
incorporating revised car and cycle parking layout for 34 
cars and 80 cycles. (Amended plans) 

  

Site Address: Magdalen College School,  Cowley Place, Appendix 1. 
  

Ward: St Marys Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Tim Ronalds Applicant:  Mr Harold Caldwell 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: West Area Planning Committee are recommended to approve 
the planning application. 
 

Reasons for Approval 

 
1. The proposed development would create much improved sixth form facilities 

at the School, without harming the special character or appearance of the St 
Clements and Iffley Conservation Area or the setting of listed buildings. The 
demolition of the southern section of the 1928 Building is accepted subject to 
recording prior to demolition. There would be no harm to residential amenities. 
For these reasons it is considered that the development is acceptable in 
terms of the relevant policies of the Development Plan and NPPF.  

   
2. The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions. 

 
1. Development within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Samples of materials 
4. Landscape Plan required 
5. Landscape carry out after completion   
6. Car/cycle parking provision before use   
7. Further cycle parking provision 

33

Agenda Item 4



REPORT 

8. Cycle parking details required   
9. Construction Traffic Management Plan  (further details including Tree 

Protection Measures where appropriate) 
10. Construction Environmental Management Plan. 
[...]
r the promotion of 
community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 15/01152/FUL. 
 

Contact Officer: Amanda Rendell 

Extension: 2477 

Date: 29th July 2015 

42



43



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 11th August 2015 
 
 
Application Number: 15/00096/PA11 

  
Decision Due by: 9th March 2015 

  
Proposal: Application seeking prior approval for development 

comprising extension to the length of existing north bay 
platforms, replacement platform canopies, new re-locatable 
rail staff accommodation building and reconfiguration of 
short stay and staff car parking under Part 11 Class A 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995. (PLEASE NOTE THIS 
IS NOT A PLANNING APPLICATION BUT A 
NOTIFICATION SUBMITTED BY NETWORK RAIL FOR 
PRIOR APPROVAL BY OXFORD CITY COUNCIL.)  
Following an options assessment, the building has been 
relocated 2.5m to the south and has been reduced in size at 
first floor level by 186 sq.m; revised parking layout 
(AMENDED PLANS) 

  
Site Address: Oxford Railway Station, Park End Street Appendix 1 

  
Ward: Jericho And Osney Ward 

 
Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Network Rail 
 
 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
PRIOR APPROVAL REQUIRED - Siting and design acceptable 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
1 The proposals constitute works needed to improve capacity and services at 

Oxford Station and to enable the first phase of the Oxford Station Masterplan. 
The location, design and external appearance of the proposals are acceptable 
subject to concerns about the impact on residential and neighbourhood 
amenity being addressed by the imposition of conditions dealing with the 
submission of materials samples, land contamination assessments, the 
removal of the temporary TOC building after 3 years, and the submission of 
applications to authorise the development works associated with the Oxford 
Station Masterplan. The proposal is therefore considered to accord with th
[...]
 15/01654/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 31st August 2015 

  
Proposal: Use of land as a construction compound incorporating 

storage area, site offices, welfare facility, access and 
utilities required in association with Westgate development 
permitted under references 13/02557/OUT and 
14/02402/RES for a temporary period until 31 December 
2017. 

  
Site Address: Land On The South Side Of Osney Lane, Osney Lane, 

Oxford (site plan: appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Carfax Ward 
 
Agent:  Rory McManus Applicant:  Laing O'Rourke 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve planning 
permission for the following reasons: 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
1. The proposal would make an efficient use of a piece of vacant previously 

developed land for a temporary period to provide a contractors compound as part 
of the major redevelopment works for the Westgate centre.  The proposal would 
not create any adverse visual impact, flood risk, drainage issues, landscaping, 
ecological, land contamination, air quality, or noise impacts, and any such 
impacts could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions.  The 
development would accord with the aims of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the relevant policies of the Oxford local Plan 2001-2016, Oxford 
Core Strategy 2026, and West End Area Action Plan. 
 

2. In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to the comments 
of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application.  However 
officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions 

 
3. The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all other 

93

Agenda Item 6



REPORT 

material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and 
publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to 
can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
Conditions 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Temporary period to the 31.12.2017  
4 Phasing of reinstatement works 
5 Details of cycle parking 
6 Reinstatement of public highway  
7 Details of signage strategy 
8 Surface Water Drainage Scheme constructed as proposed  
9 Tree Protection Plan 
10 Recommendations of Flood Risk Assessment carried out 
11 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment 
12 Unsuspected contamination  
 
Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP22 – Contaminated Land 
CP25 - Temporary Buildings 
NE15 – Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
HE2 - Archaeology 
 
Oxford Core Strategy 2026 
CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 
CS5_ - West End 
CS11_ - Flooding 
CS12_ - Biodiversity 
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 
West End Area Action Plan 
WE14 - Flooding 
 
Other Planning Documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Oxpens Master Plan Supplementary Planning Document 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
01/00807/DF - Change of use to contractors site for temporary period of 12 months 
while improvements to Cornmarket Street: Raised objection, County Approved 
 
02/00908/CC3 - Renewal of temporary planning permission for continued use of site 
for contractors yard for 12 months: Raised objection, County Approved 
 

94



REPORT 

03/00720/CC3 - Renewal of temporary planning permission number 02/00908/CC3 
for continued use of site for contractors yard for 12 months: Raise no objection to 
County Approved 
 
99/01525/NF - Land at Osney Lane  - Change of use to contractors site for 
temporary period of 18 months, including installation of portacabin & storage: 
Approved 
 
14/01160/FUL - Temporary change of use from lan
[...]
ave been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

105

Agenda Item 7



REPORT 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
i) 15/01652/FUL 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 materials as specified   
4 SUDs   
5 Tree protection plan/ arboricultural method statement 
6 Landscape plan required 
7  Garage doors details 
 
ii) 15/01653/LBC 
 

1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Window repair schedule 
4 Schedule of repair and retention of existing doors (consent not extending to 

removal of existing historic doors) 
5 Section drawings for new windows and doors. 
6 Sample panel of brickwork, including brick, bond, and mortar finish for 

extensions and garden walls. 
7 Sample of slate and ridge tiles 
8 Details of garage door 
9 Details of new fire places 
10 Details/ sample of proposed stone cleaning 
11 Details of flue/vent/SVP locations  
12 Details of heating system- boiler and related flues, plus radiator locations/ pipe 

runs 
13 Details of rooflights (flush fitting) 
14 Details of rainwater goods  
15 Making good of internal surfaces in materials to match 
16 Tree survey drawing 14014 SU10 can not be approved as this shows 

proposed demolition of the chimney breast in the ground floor reception 
room. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

106



REPORT 

Main Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Develpment 
[...]
se Class C3) to a house in 
multiple occupation (Use Class C4) at 44 Union Street. 
 
Simon Sharp, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a further condition to prevent construction of a 
gate in the rear boundary of 44 Union Street in the interests of privacy and to 
preserve the amenity space for the house. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/01443/FUL with the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Submission of further matters – cycle and bin stores. 
4. No access through rear boundary. 

132



 

 
 
24. CUTTESLOWE PARK, HARBORD ROAD: 15/01197/FUL 
 
The Committee agreed to defer consideration of this item to allow for further 
discussions between Council officers, the Board Member for Leisure, Parks and 
Sport, and the applicants about the siting of the proposed facility.  
 
 
25. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted information would be presented to the next meeting. 
 
 
26. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 
2015 as a true and accurate record subject to correcting the site address to 23 
Upland Park Road in Minute 9. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
correct the title of the preamble and deleting repeated text from Minute 16, add 
to Minute 19 paragraph 8 “…not include the third as officers advised they had 
sufficient power to control noise and it was not necessary” (the exact words are 
on the signed copy) 
and with these changes, approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 
2015 as a true and correct record. 
 
 
27. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
28. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 11 August. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Land North of St John's College Sportsground, Woodstock Road:15/00893/FUL
	1500893 St Johns College Sports Ground appendix 1

	4 Magdalen College School: 15/01152/FUL
	Appendix 1 Site Plan 15-01152-FUL Magdalen College School

	5 Oxford Railway Station: 15/00096/PA11
	Appendix 1 15 00096 PA11 site plan
	Appendix 2 Station options report
	Appendix 3 Comparison drawing

	6 Osney Lane: 15/01654/FUL: Temporary compound (AM)
	Appendix 1 Site Plan 1501654 Land to south of Osney Lane

	7 46 St John Street OX1 2LH : 15/01652/FUL and 15/01653/LBC
	8 46 Hythe Bridge Street: 15/00656/VAR: Variation to permitted flats (ARe)
	Appendix 1 Site Plan 15-00656-VAR 46 Hythe Bridge Street

	9 Planning Appeals
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 11 August 2015  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Cook, Fooks, 
Goddard, Henwood, Hollick, Price, Tanner and Upton. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Fiona Bartholomew (Planning and Regulatory), Murray 
Hancock (Planning and Regulatory), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) 
and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
  
 
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Benjamin, Gant, Gotch 
and Hollingsworth (substitutes Councillors Hollick, Fooks, Goddard and 
Henwood respectively). 
 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
31. LAND NORTH OF ST JOHN'S COLLEGE SPORTSGROUND, 

WOODSTOCK ROAD:15/00893/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the erection of single storey building to provide a children's day 
nursery (Use Class D1) and provision of car parking spaces, play area and 
landscaping on land to the north of St John’s College Sports Ground, Woodstock 
Road. 
 
Local residents John Briggs, Nir Vulkan and Ewen Cameron-Watt spoke against 
the application. 
 
Andrew Parker and Alex Hales, representing the applicant and the agent, spoke 
in support of the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add conditions requiring: 

• a travel plan to be submitted before first occupation 

• a construction management plan to be agreed before commencement, to 
include no peak hour movements of large vehicles 

• signs to include warnings of children, vehicles and cyclists on entrance, exit 
and approach 

to reduce the possibility that traffic and pedestrian movements created by the 
development may create higher levels of risk to those using Bainton Road. 
 



 

The Committee noted concerns that use of the spaces opposite the entrance 
would create hazards for road users, but that this was not within the Council’s 
control. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00893/FUL at St John’s 
College Sports Ground, Woodstock Road.with the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Sample Materials. 
4. Revised plans for Rooflights. 
5. Opening Times as specified in application. 
6. Detailed design of outdoor play area. 
7. Landscape plan required. 
8. Landscape carry out by completion. 
9. Landscape top soil retention. 
10. Landscape management plan. 
11. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
12. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 2. 
13. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 2. 
14. Parking Area and Access provided before use. 
15. Details of access signage (including comments above) 
16. Refuse and Cycle Storage. 
17. Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme. 
18. Ecology Report Recommendations. 
19. Energy Efficiency Measures. 
20. Travel plan to be submitted before first occupation. 
21. Construction management plan to be agreed before commencement, to 

include no peak hour movements of large vehicles. 
 
32. MAGDALEN COLLEGE SCHOOL: 15/01152/FUL 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the part demolition of the "1928 Building" and various 
outbuildings; erection of a four-storey extension to Colin Sanders Building to 
provide a Sixth Form Centre; and alterations to entrance quad incorporating 
revised car and cycle parking layout for 34 cars and 80 cycles at Magdalen 
College School, Cowley Place. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/01152/FUL at Magdalen 
College School, Cowley Place with the following conditions: 
 
1. Development within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Samples of materials. 
4. Landscape Plan required. 
5. Landscape carry out after completion. 
6. Car/cycle parking provision before use. 
7. Further cycle parking provision 
8. Cycle parking details required. 



 

9. Construction Traffic Management Plan (further details including Tree 
Protection Measures where appropriate). 

10. Construction Environmental Management Plan. 
11. Drainage Strategy (including SUDS) and detailed drainage design. 
12. Travel Plan. 
13. Details of biodiversity enhancement (bats). 
14. Recording of the section of the 1928 Building which is to be demolished. 
15. Details of further design details (openings (windows and doors) and eaves 

details). 
 
33. OXFORD RAILWAY STATION: 15/00096/PA11 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for prior approval for 
development comprising extension to the length of existing north bay platforms; 
replacement platform canopies; new re-locatable rail staff accommodation 
building; and reconfiguration of short stay and staff car parking under Part 11 
Class A Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 at Oxford Railway Station, Park End Street. 
 
Following an options assessment, amended plans were submitted with the 
building relocated 2.5m to the south and reduced in size at first floor level by 186 
sq.m and a revised parking layout compared to the application plans considered 
by the Committee on 12 May 2015. 
 
Sushilla Dhall, a local resident, outlined her concerns about the application. 
 
Lisa Bullock, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant prior approval for application 15/00096/PA11 at 
Oxford Railway Station, Park End Street as siting and design are acceptable 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Materials samples. 
2. Windows in east and north facing elevations. 
3. Contamination risk study. 
4. Remediation Strategy. 
5. Unexpected contamination. 
6. Surface water disposal. 
7. Time limit of 3 years. 
 
34. OSNEY LANE: 15/01654/FUL: TEMPORARY COMPOUND 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for use of land as a construction compound incorporating storage 
area, site offices, welfare facility, access and utilities required in association with 
Westgate development permitted under references 13/02557/OUT and 
14/02402/RES for a temporary period until 31 December 2017 at land on the 
south side of Osney Lane, Oxford. 
 



 

The Committee noted paragraph 19 of the report was superseded by paragraph 
20. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/01654/FUL for land at the 
south side of Osney Lane with the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Temporary period to the 31.12.2017. 
4. Phasing of reinstatement works. 
5. Details of cycle parking. 
6. Reinstatement of public highway. 
7. Details of signage strategy. 
8. Surface Water Drainage Scheme constructed as proposed. 
9. Tree Protection Plan. 
10. Recommendations of Flood Risk Assessment carried out. 
11. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment. 
12. Unsuspected contamination. 
 
35. 46 ST JOHN STREET OX1 2LH : 15/01652/FUL AND 15/01653/LBC 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing application 15/01652/FUL for 
planning permission for the demolition and erection of a rear garage and 
boundary wall, erection of part single and part two storey rear extensions, 
alterations to windows and doors, and provision of landscaping and application 
15/01653/LBC for listed building consent for the demolition and erection of a rear 
garage and boundary wall and external and internal extensions and alterations to 
existing dwellings at 46 St John Street. 
 
Margaret Booth and Ruth Abu-Deeb, local residents, spoke about their and other 
residents’ concerns about the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to: 

• add to permissions for 15/01652/FUL and 15/01653/LBC a condition 
requiring obscure glazing to the second floor window facing north towards no 
45 St John Street to protect the neighbour’s privacy; 

• and on permission 15/01653/LBC split condition 16 as published into: 
16. Tree survey required and 17. No demolition of the chimney breast in the 
ground floor reception room 
to correct typographical errors. 

 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/01652/FUL at 46 St John 
Street with the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as specified. 
4. SUDs. 
5. Tree protection plan/ arboricultural method statement. 
6. Landscape plan required. 



 

7. Garage doors details. 
8. Obscure glazing to second floor window in north elevation. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/01653/LBC at 46 St John 
Street with the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Window repair schedule. 
4. Schedule of repair and retention of existing doors (consent not extending to 

removal of existing historic doors). 
5. Section drawings for new windows and doors. 
6. Sample panel of brickwork, including brick, bond, and mortar finish for 

extensions and garden walls. 
7. Sample of slate and ridge tiles. 
8. Details of garage door. 
9. Details of new fire places. 
10. Details/ sample of proposed stone cleaning. 
11. Details of flue/vent/SVP locations. 
12. Details of heating system- boiler and related flues, plus radiator locations/ 

pipe runs. 
13. Details of rooflights (flush fitting). 
14. Details of rainwater goods. 
15. Making good of internal surfaces in materials to match. 
16. Tree survey. 
17. No demolition of the chimney breast in the ground floor reception room. 
18. Obscure glazing to second floor window in north elevation. 
 
36. 46 HYTHE BRIDGE STREET: 15/00656/VAR: VARIATION TO 

PERMITTED FLATS 
 
This application was deferred to a future meeting as an amended report was 
required. 
 
 
37. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during June and July. 
 
 
38. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting on 7 July 2015 
as a true and accurate record. 
 
39. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 



 

40. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be on 26 August 2015. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 


